AGENDA ITEM 5A

Public Hearing for Final PUD Amendment-Brook
Valley Corporate Park




La Vista

CITY OF LA VISTA
PLANNING DIVISION

RECOMMENDATION REPORT

CASE NUMBER: 2015-PUD-07; 2015-SUB-09 FOR HEARING OF: January 21, 2016

Report Prepared on: January 6, 2016

GENERAL INFORMATION

A.

G.

H.

APPLICANT:

BV 44, |1 C

105 N. 31% Avenue, 2™ Floor
Omaha, NE 68131

PROPERTY OWNER:

BV 44, LLC

105 N. 31%' Avenue, 2™ Floor
Omabha, NE 68131

LOCATION: North of Harry Watanabe Drive, West of 108" Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 42, 43A, 43B, 44A, 44B, and 45
Brook Valley Business Park

REQUESTED ACTION(S): Amendment to Final PUD Plan and
reapprove Final Plat for Lots 42, 43A, 43B, 44A, 44B, and 45 Brook
Valley Business Park.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: |-2 PUD — Heavy Industrial
with a Planned Unit Development overlay; abandoned golf range on
Lots 43B and 44B Brook Valley Business Park; Lots 42, 43A, 44A,
and 45 Brook Valley Business Park are vacant.

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: Approval of the amended Final PUD
Plan, and Final Plat.

SIZE OF SITE: 15.369 Acres

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A.

EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The property is relatively flat
with a steep incline along the north and east sides. An abandoned
golf range exists on Lots 43B and 44B Brook Valley Business Park.
The remaining property has a mix of trees and overgrowth.



B.
1.
2.
3.
4,
C.
1.
D.
1.
2.
3.
ill. ANALYSIS
A.
B.
C.
D.

GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:

North: Mixed Industrial Uses, I-2 Heavy Industrial; Lot
2 Brook Valley Business Park Replat Four and
Tax Lot 1A2 17-14-12

East: Brentwood Park Multi-Family Apartment
Complex, R-3 Multi-Family Residential; Lot 233
Val Vista

South: Yahoo Inc., -2 Heavy Industrial; Lot 1 Brook
Valley Business Park Replat Three

West: Vacant/Agricultural, TA Transitional
Agriculture; Tax Lot 1A1A1A & Tax Lot 2B2 17-
14-12

RELEVANT CASE HISTORY:

On July 15, 2014 City Council approved of a Final PUD,
Final Plat and Subdivision Agreement for Lots 42, 43A, 43B,
44A, 44B & 45, Brook Valley Business Park. However, the
plat wasn't recorded with the Sarpy County Register of
Deeds within the 90 day time limit requirement as per
Section 3.04.06 of the Subdivision Regulations and
construction of the Final PUD site plan did not begin within
12 months as required by Section 5.15.04.01 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

Section 5.14 of the Zoning Regulations — I-2 Heavy Industrial
District

Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations — PUD Planned Unit
Development (Overlay District)

Section 3.04 of the Subdivision Regulations — Final Plats

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Future Land Use Map of the
Comprehensive Plan designates the area for industrial uses.

OTHER PLANS: Not applicable.

TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. The main access points for the properties will be via
common access drive connections to Harry Watanabe
Drive.

2. It was determined by the City Engineer that the existing
traffic study would not have to be amended for the
proposed actions.

UTILITIES:

1. The properties have access to water, sanitary sewer,
gas, power and communication utilities along Harry
Watanabe Drive.



VL.

VIL.

Viil.

REVIEW COMMENTS:

1. As per Section 5.15.04.01 of the Zoning Ordinance, the proposed

construction of the Final PUD site plan did not begin within 12
months, thus the Final PUD site plan requires re-approval. The

applicant has also requested amendments to the proposed building

footprints within the site plan.
2. As per Section 3.04.06 of the Subdivision Regulations, the Final

Plat was not recorded with the Register of Deeds within 90 days.

Therefore a new Final Plat is required to proceed through the
approval process prior to recording.

3. Chapter 154 of the City Municipal Code requires a Post

Construction Storm Water Management Plan (PCWSMP) for any
development in the subject area. A permit will be required through
the Permix website that is utilized by all Papillion Creek Watershed

Partnership communities. A PCSWMP and a draft Maintenance

Agreement has been provided in the draft Subdivision Agreement.

The PCSWMP will be reviewed in detail as part of the review

process through the Permix web site, but the concept of using an

extended detention basin to serve both lots is acceptable.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - Final PUD Plan:
Approval of Final PUD Plan for Lots 42, 43A, 43B, 44A, 44B, and 45
Brook Valley Business Park.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - Final Plat:
Approval of Brook Valley Corporate Park Final Plat

ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:
1 Vicinity Map
2. Review reports from City Planner
3. Final PUD Site Plan Maps
4. Final Plat Map

COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO:

1 Kellen Heideman, Olsson Associates
2. Arun Agarwal, White Lotus Group
3. Public Upon Request

!/ =/5/¢

Comrhunity Development Director Date
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December 22, 2015

Arun Agarwal

White Lotus Group

105 North 31% Avenue, 2" Floor
Omaha, NE 68131

RE: PUD Major Amendment, Final Plat - Initial Review
Brook Valley Corporate Park

Mir. Agarwal,

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced applications.
Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable section of the
Zoning Regulations for the PUD and the Subdivision Regulations for the Final Plat, the
City has the following comments:

City Engineer

1. The proposed grading plan may require reconstruction of the exisiting public
storm sewer across the site to accomplish the plan. If that is the case, then
that should be identified on the amended PUD plan. Such relocation will be at
the Developer’s expense.

2. A minor comment is that the signature blocks on the final plat drawing need to
be changed from 2015 to 2016. '

The PCMSP Maintenance Agreement & Easement, Exhibit “E” to the subdivision
agreement, should not be executed and recorded at the time of signing of the
subdivision agreement. It can remain as an exhibit to indicate obligations of the
subdivider, but until actual construction plans have been prepared and approved
through the Permix review process, signing and recording the PCMSP Maintenance
Agreement and Easement is premature and will likely resuit in having to release
and/or revise such agreement.

Chief Building Official

No Comments

La Vista

Community Prfde. Progressive Vision.

City Hall

8116 Park View Blvd.

La Vista, NE 68128-2198
p: 402-331-4343

f: 402-331-4375

Community Development
8116 Park View Blvd.

p: 402-331-4343

f: 402-331-4375

Fire

8110 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-331-4748

f: 402-331-0410

Golf Course
8305 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-339-9147

Library

9110 Giles Rd.

p: 402-537-3900
f: 402-537-3902

Police

7701 South 96th St.
p: 402-331-1582

f: 402-331-7210

Public Buildings & Grounds
8112 Park View Blvd.

p: 402-331-4343

f: 402-331-4375

Public Works
9900 Portal Rd.
p: 402-331-8927
f; 402-331-1051

Recreation

8116 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-331-3455

f: 402-331-0299

www.cityoflavista.org
info@cityoflavista.org



Fire Marshall

1. There will need to be an additional fire hydrant placed 75 west of the
proposed hydrant at the southeast side of Building 1 or an additional hydrant
on the north side of Building 1 to ensure that there is no area of the building
greater than 400 feet from a fire hydrant. Either scenario will suffice.

La Vista Police Department

No Comments

City Planner

1. In regards to Article 5.15.04.06 the PUD Plan needs to show dumpsters and
screening, accessible parking stalls, and sidewalk connections from buildings
to the public sidewalks. The proposed PUD Plan does not show dumpsters and
related screening.

2. The front yard setback listed needs a footnote about the increase to 50 feet
when parking is located in the front yard.

In order for the PUD amendment, and Final Plat to be considered for review at the
January 21, 2016 Planning Commission meeting, revised documents will need to be
provided for Planning Commission packets. Please submit 10 full-size and 4 ledger-size
(11”x17”) copies (along with electronic copies) of the revised PUD and plat documents
by January 6, 2016 to ensure that the application stays on track for the review by
Planning Commission on the 21% of January.

If you have any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at
any time. '

Thank you,
A4

cc: Ann Birch, Community Development Director
John Kottmann, City Engineer
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EMERGENCY VEHICLE MOVEMENT EXHIBIT

REV.
NO.

DATE

REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK

LA VISTA, NEBRASKA

2015

REVISIONS

OAOLSSON.

ASSOCIATES

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68106

TEL 402.341.1116
FAX 402.341.5895 www.olssonassociates.com




BROOK VALLEY CORPORATE PARK TDD

LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4 AND 5

engineering
BEING A REPLATTING OF PART OF LOTS 42 AND 43 TOGETHER WITH ALL OF LOTS 44 AND 45, & surve yi ng
BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK, A SUBDIVISION IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.

10836 Old Mill Rd
e - I RADIUS=2830.39’ Omaha, NE 68154
RADIUS=2814.79’ I e CHORD BEARING=S75'06'50"E p.402.330.8860 f.402.330.5866
CHORD BEARING=N89°23'08"E Tt — CHORD DISTANCE=864.94'R&M
CHORD DISTANCE=657.96’R&M
@ CHICAGO ARC DISTANCE=659.46’ BURLINGTON

td2co.com
ARC DISTANCE=868.34' NOTES:

1. ANGLES ADJACENT TO CURVES ARE MEASURED

TO THE CHORD LINE OF SAID CURVE.
=T 659.46’ - T T, ——— 2. THERE WILL BE NO DIRECT VEHICULAR ACCESS
%~ 2°05"37" ONTO 108th STREET FROM LOTS 3 AND 5.
) 9, ° 16-19’
N18°31°15°'W 63 \/s 10" 5 3. DIMENSIONS IN PARENTHESIS PERTAIN TO
16.19" R&M » N EASEMENTS. \¢
\
(AN .+, *_*| STORM SEWER AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT
75N LY GRANTED TO THE CITY OF LAVISTA <E
7 s
DN, (SEE RECORDED DOCUMENT) all
TAX LOT 1ATATA ”’;«9 ) LOT 1
< / N \’; ° ) ”
__SE/40F )-&\ 299,008 SQUARE FEET S65'55'30"E L L&
SECTION 17-14-12 2% OR 6.86 ACRES 42.85 R&M =
P ~ < D
yl .
402 o S04°32°57"W m Z
o I ‘ » ’
165 a8 b 48.39' R&M <
v \ s 110,108 SQUARE FEET M) O
RS T L) : N
| L T N O 5, OR253ACRES : LOT 3 »:b-“’,z oy O <t
TR (MBTE) e T D TR (2 100,243 SQUARE FEET RIE Y
LEGEND P O S > OR 2.30 ACRES 5 & -
= F . o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ > e\ 77 ~\ = .
” \ o+ o+ > . < @ , ”
e CORNERS FOUND (5/8" REBAR ‘ S o B :,/ $27°00°11"W OO ™M
W/CAP #308 UNLESS NOTED) e . e S, L - p 138.42° R&M _
©  CORNERS SET s ¢ 2852 —="" K > >, 270°00°00” o\ [Q\|
(5/8" REBAR W/CAP #308) QY 17 \NM b‘o ° . ‘,/ >-
R  RECORDED DISTANCE S R& jb\ Q- «19\ LL] -
M  MEASURED DISTANCE Q. S S07°22'03"E | <
OTP OPEN TOP PIPE V- RADIUS=175.00’ \ 160.05 R&M
B CHORD DISTANCE=133.54RaM g - <" 2
> ARC DISTANCE=137.44’ o 73,450 SQUARE FEET 3 =
N53'20°00"W , ' 00 OR 1.69 ACRES = u > @)
38.35 R&M RADIUS=192.68 . I W
‘ / CHORD BEARING=S57°38'08"W ~ :C -
7~ POINT OF ~""CHORD DISTANCE=137.90'R&M oy e v 0
' ! | BEGINNING  aRc DISTANCE=141.04' ; AN = @)
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 4 < Vi 19 . x
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE MADE A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE SUBDIVISION DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THAT DEDICATION R {‘ ; \ > O
PERMANENT MARKERS HAVE BEEN FOUND OR SET AT ALL CORNERS OF SAID SUBDIVISION AND THAT A BOND ESE PRESENTS: THAT WE. Bv44. LLc. A . & s \ n T
WILL BE POSTED WITH THE CITY OF LA VISTA TO INSURE THAT PERMANENT MARKERS ARE SET AT ALL LOT EESQ’QVASA&'A ME%EESY L-ITBILITY S e e vowNELFle's' & - & A = Y
CORNERS WITHIN SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE KNOWN AS BROOK VALLEY CORPORATE PARK, LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4 AND : i - / 70 ux\ = M
5, BEING A REPLATTING OF PART OF LOTS 42 AND 43, TOGETHER WITH ALL OF LOTS 44 AND 45, BROOK THE LAND DESCRIBED WITHIN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE o S SO8o., A =
VALLEY BUSINESS PARK, A SUBDIVISION IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, ALL MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS  AND EMBRACED WITHIN THIS PLAT, HAVE CAUSED SAID LAND TO N S4 \/ . LOT 5 ‘©o\ >
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SW CORNER OF SAID LOT 45; BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO BE NUMBERED AS SHOWN, SAID o % \"P 000 86,747 SQUARE FEET S18°43'26"E <
THENCE N5320°00"W (ASSUMED BEARING) 38.35 FEET ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 45; SUBDIVISION TO_ BE HEREAFTER KNOWN AS BROOK VALLEY 5 by, <O 4 T @0 ’ ' 5
oo X ' CORPORATE PARK, AND WE DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE Ky R % NN OR 1.99 ACRES 301.96" R&M |
THENCE N11°54’02"W 200.41 FEET ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5; ; S 4 L
THENCE N41°20°00"W 337.81 FEET ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5; OF THE DISPOSITION OF OUR PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON_THIS L o NS SN \ e
2000/ - ; PLAT AND WE HEREBY GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO THE P S S N \ Al
THENCE N18°31°15"W 16.19 FEET ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5 TO THE NW CORNER THEREOF; OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT, CENTURYLINK QC AND ANY 24 e . R =
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON. TI—!E [}lORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 45 ON A 2814.79 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE COMPANY WHICH HAS BEEN GRANTED A FRANCHISE TO PROVIDE f(c So \\\ < 5 0]
RIGHT, CHORD BEARING N89°23' 08 E, CHORD DISTANCE 657.96 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 659.46 FEET; A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE AREA TO BE SUBDIVIDED, \ \ x
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ON THE NORTH LINES OF SAID LOTS 45, 44, AND 43 ON A 2830.39 FOOT RADIUS THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, OPERATE, \ AR \ 0 —
CURVE TO THE RIGHT, CHORD BEARING S75°06’50"E, CHORD DISTANCE 864.94 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF MAINTAIN, REPAIR, AND RENEW POLES, WIRES, CROSSARMS, N ‘>\30, A
868.34 FEET; DOWN GUYS AND ANCHORS, CABLES, CONDUITS AND OTHER ) o
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 43, SAID LINE BEING 50.00 FEET SOUTHERLY FROM RELATED FACILITIES AND TO EXTEND THEREON WIRES OR \\ Sa 184291 \
THE CENTERLINE SPIRAL CURVE OF THE CHICAGO, BURLINGTON & QUINCY RAILROAD, CHORD BEARING CABLES FOR THE CARRYING AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRIC S <147 e -
S$65'55’30”E, CHORD DISTANCE 42.85 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF 108TH STREET; CURRENT FOR LIGHT, HEAT, AND POWER FOR THE S ~ %, \
THENCE S04°32'57"W 48.39 FEET ON THE WEST LINE OF 108TH STREET; TRANSMISSION OF SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS AND °, oy —
; / \
THENCE S27°00°11”W 138.42 FEET ON THE WEST LINE OF 108TH STREET; gigLERE'%jET\}%TOJHg%E?&A 'E%UTDL'\‘EE;R SQ%E’EES}'gﬁO%'BEDOVBEEA N \\ % o 0 500 100
"22°03” . F 108TH STREET; » ON, ’ 0, s
THENCE 50722037 16005 FEET ON THE WEST LINE OF 108Th STREET TROUL1- UNDER D ACROSS A I (57 1007 WOE ST ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY UGB swosaoe
THENCE S23'05'40”E 157.92 FEET ON THE WEST LINE OF 108TH STREET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 42; OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND SIDE LOT LINES; AND AN  STATE OF NEBRASKA) L o® AN 157.92" R&M Revision Dates
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 42 ON A 300.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE  EIGHT (8) FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING THE REAR LOT  COUNTY OF SARPY) 3k
e . LINES. NO PERMANENT BUILDINGS, TREES, RETAINING WALLS OR Ny -
LEFT, CHORD BEARING N47°02°03"W, CHORD DISTANCE 97.65 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 98.09 FEET; ’ ’ THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE N No. Description MM-DD-YY
) BeAR] LOOSE ROCK WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID EASEMENT N T e e
E:IEDNSE N56°23'43"W 962.75 FEET ON THE SOUTH LINES OF SAID LOTS 42, 43, , ’IR:"‘ WAYS, BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, MEME'SS oF BVDAI4O|;__|_CTNEB’R§SO}!A6 |_B”\Y/||TAEIT3U,II_|AAB(T‘G$¥VAL, N Y — =
; (BRASK, = LANDSCAPING, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND OTHER PURPOSES » LLC,
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAD LOT 45 ON A 170.00 FOOT 0' \\v(-,'\'s'fg"-." = THAT DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID ~ COMPANY ON BEHALF OF SAID COMPANY. \ RADIUS=300.00" -
RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, CHORD BEARING N78'53'43”W, CHORD DISTANCE V&SRR a =300.
. .\ USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED. \ S
133.94 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 137.44 FEET; : : Lw ' \_CHORD BEARING=N47°02'03'W  Job No.: A1570-103-1A
THENCE S78°36°17"W 228.55 FEET ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 45; _ PN \_ CHORD DISTANCE=97.65'R&M :
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 45 ON A 192.68 Foor § & LS308 \ NOTARY PUBLIC \ ARC DISTANCE=98.09" graV.V” Bﬁ'BR_JRJDW
RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, CHORD BEARING S57'38°08"W, CHORD DISTANCE 137.90 '\ e, o : BV 44, LLC, eviewed By:
FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 141.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. N “7,;};‘?_SURV_€.*~°-2&‘¢’ ﬁIANBII-:L?EYASggMEMILED REVIEW BY SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS gséi._ M0A§2C4H 17, 2014
s A 0 THIS PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY CORPORATE PARK WAS : 08-
CONTAINING 15.37 ACRES ~., D W’F‘ 4 - REVIEWED BY THE SARPY COUNTY SURVEYORS OFFICE Pages: 7-15
MARCH 17, 2014 alded BY: THIS DAY OF_____ 2016.
DATE: JAMES D. WARNER, ARUN AGARWAL, MEMBER Sheenme—
: NEBRASKA RLS 308
TREASURER'S SEAL SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE
THIS 1S TO. GERTIY THAT | FIND No REGULAR OR Spicii. APPROVAL BY THE LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL BY THE LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL CITY OF LAVISTA
TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT AGAINST THE PROPERTY THIS PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY CORPORATE PARK WAS APPROVED BY THE XEISRS\I/-QB gf{ _I?HRSOgT\\(/A(ISLFEYLAngchAlT% %%RUKN(\),YCSOF FINAL PLAT
DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED CITY OF LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
WITHIN THIS PLAT AS SHOWN ON THE RECORDS OF THIS NEBRASKA ON THIS DAY OF , 2016. S?E CITY OF LA V'STA’28\11EgRASKA ON THIS DAY
OFFICE THIS DAY OF , 20186. , : T —
SHEET 1 OF 1
SARPY COUNTY TREASURER CHAIRMAN OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION DOUGLAS KINDIG, MAYOR PAMELA A. BUETHE, CITY CLERK SARPY COUNTY SURVEYOR/ENGINEER
1/13/2016 11:27 AM CHRIS DORNER H:\1500\1570—103 White Lotus Development — Brook Valley Business Park Replat\Drawings\A15701031A.dwg






